Diluted Net Income Per Share - Adjusted $1.67 $1.40 $0.27 19.3%

Full Year

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on pages 17-26

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

16

Closing Comments

Utilization of technology and data are focal areas to improve
customer experience, create new offerings, and streamline
placement of coverage

Our robust capabilities and talented team position us well to
provide innovative solutions and grow profitably in 2021

The combined impact and timing of additional stimulus and
vaccine deployment will be key in influencing economic
recovery and business confidence



Expect premium rate increases and carrier appetite for certain
lines of coverage to remain relatively consistent into 2021

M&A pipeline remains good





© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

17

Fourth Quarter & Full Year
2020 Results

Reconciliation of
Non-GAAP Measures

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

18

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

2020

Change in
Estimated
Earn-Out
Payables

Adjusted
2020

Total revenues $642.1   -   $642.1

Income before income taxes $130.9 ($9.5) $121.4

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 20.4% 18.9%

EBITDAC $173.9   -   $173.9

 EBITDAC Margin 27.1% 27.1%

Net income $97.3 ($7.0) $90.3

Diluted net income per share $0.34 ($0.02) $0.32

Fourth Quarter 2020

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

19

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Fourth Quarter 2019

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

2019

Change in
Estimated
Earn-Out
Payables

Adjusted
2019

Total revenues $579.0   -   $579.0

Income before income taxes $102.0 $5.5 $107.5

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 17.6% 18.6%

EBITDAC $156.2   -   $156.2

 EBITDAC Margin 27.0% 27.0%

Net income $76.5 $4.1 $80.6

Diluted net income per share $0.27  $0.01 $0.28

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

20

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

2020

Change in
Estimated
Earn-Out
Payables

Adjusted
2020

Total revenues $2,613.4   -   $2,613.4

Income before income taxes $624.1 ($4.5) $619.6

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.9% 23.7%

EBITDAC $813.4   -   $813.4

 EBITDAC Margin 31.1% 31.1%

Net income $480.5 ($3.4) $477.1

Diluted net income per share $1.69 ($0.02) $1.67

Full Year 2020

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

21

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Full Year 2019

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As
Reported

2019

Change in
Estimated
Earn-Out
Payables

Adjusted
2019

Total revenues $2,392.2   -   $2,392.2

Income before income taxes $525.9 ($1.4) $524.5

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 22.0% 21.9%

EBITDAC $716.9   -   $716.9

 EBITDAC Margin 30.0% 30.0%

Net income $398.5 ($1.1) $397.4

Diluted net income per share $1.40  $0.00 $1.40

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

22

Reconciliation of Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC and
Income Before Income Taxes Margin to EBITDAC Margin

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

($ Millions; Unaudited)

2020 2019 2020 2019

Income before income taxes $130.9 $102.0 $624.1 $525.9

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 20.4% 17.6% 23.9% 22.0%

Amortization 28.3 26.9 108.5 105.3

Depreciation 7.5 5.9 26.3 23.4

Interest 16.7 15.9 59.0 63.7

Change in estimated
acquisition earn-out payables

(9.5) 5.5 (4.5) (1.4)

EBITDAC $173.9 $156.2 $813.4 $716.9